1
Installation & maintenance
instructions
process measurement solutions
Magne-Sonic
MSC900 Series
Industrial Transmitter
Control Unit

2. Magne-Sonic MSC900 Series Controller                                                       5
2.1 Display and keypad 5
2.2 Type numbering system 6
2.3 Safety data 6
2.4 Electrical Specifications 7
3. MSC900 Control Unit Installation 8
3.1 Environmental specifications 8
3.2 MSC900W Wall Mounting models 8
3.2.1. Electrical connections : MSC900W 10
3.3. MSC900P Panel Mounting models 11
3.3.1. Mounting in the panel 11
3.3.2. Electrical connections : MSC900P 13
3.4. Notes on transmitter installation & cabling 14
3.5. Mains power connection 16
3.6. Earthing 16
3.7. Relays 16
3.8. Current output 17
3.9. Digital (Trigger) inputs 17
3.10. RS232 18
4. Maintenance 18
5. Accessories 18
Appendices
Appendix 1 Introduction to programming the MSC900
Associated manuals
IQuickstart Manual covering use of the MSC900 with a
ultrasonic transmitter
 Quickstart manual for Differential system
IDetailed technical programming and operating manual
 Safety Instruction Manual
IQuickstart manual for Logging system
Footnote :-
In this manual the following terms are used which refer to trademarks from other manufacturers:
HART: is the protocol adopted for the MSC900 SMART Communications.
HART is a registered trademark of the HART Communications Foundation and is a mnemonic For
Highway Addressable Remote Transducer.
4
1.0  Product Introduction
MSC900 is the generic family name for a range of industrial transmitter control units, providing a wide
range of control functions and a visual display of the measured variable.  There are two mounting styles
available; a tough IP66 Wall mounting control unit for either indoor or outdoor installation, and a Panel
mounting control unit designed for direct mounting in a control panel.  The controller will accept a
4-20mA signal from a self-powered transmitter or can provide 24V dc power to the transmitter if required.
A HART transmitter, powered from the MSC900, can be connected to the MSC900 and all Universal plus
some Common Practice commands will be implemented.
The MSC900 may be connected to a 4-20mA transmitter installed in a hazardous area.  However, the
mains powered MSC900 is designed for mounting in a non-hazardous (safe) area.
Control functionality is provided by the 5 SPCO voltage free contact relays in the MSC900.  There is also
an isolated 4-20mA signal out.
For applications where the functionality of the MSC900 is linked to other external events, 2 digital input
ports are provided to accept contact closure signals.
The MSC900 is simply programmed using the 6 key membrane keypad on the front of the unit.  Menu
structured programming is employed, with the display assisting the user with dynamic help text.
1.1. Control Unit Functions
Using either a standard 4-20mA input or a digital HART input from a transmitter, the MSC900 control unit
will provide the following functions :

O
6
2.2  Type Numbering System
MSC Mobrey Control Unit
901 115V ac/230V ac Mains powered, Standard model
902 115V ac/230V ac Mains powered, Differential model
LOG 115V ac/230V ac Mains powered, Logging model
WX Wall mounting
PX Panel mounting
-A ATEX certified
2.3  Safety Data
Type numbers See above
Certificate number BAS00ATEX7064 and BAS01ATEX7225X
ATEX Coding
(EU Directive 94/9/EC)      II [1] G
Cenelec Coding [EEx ia]  IIC  -40°C ≤ Ta ≤ 55°C
Safety Parameters
Terminal 2 (Iin) w.r.t. terminal 3 (Earth)
Ui = 30V
Ii = 120mA
Li = 0.1mH
Ci = 0.6nF
Uo = 6.51V (Cap. charging only)
Io = 0
Po = 0
Terminal 1 (24V) w.r.t. terminal 2 (Iin)
Terminal 1 (24V) w.r.t. terminal 3 (Earth)
Ui = 0
Uo = 28V
Io = 120mA
Po = 0.82W
Li = 0.2mH
Ci = 0.6nF
*  0.082µF of which total Ci of the hazardous area apparatus connected must not exceed 0.020µF.
Terminal 2 (IIN) w.r.t. Terminal 3 (Earth) must be treated as a 6.51V source.  The 6.51V is considered as
being the theoretical maximum to which a capacitive load across these terminals could become charged
through leakage through internal series blocking diodes.  This voltage does not contribute to the short
circuit sparking risk of any external source connected to these terminals.
The capacitance and either inductance or inductance to resistance ratio L/R of the cable and equipment
connected to the intrinsically safe output terminals must not exceed the following values :
Group Capacitance Inductance or L/R Ratio
IIC 0.082*µF 1.2mH   42 µH/Ω
IIB 0.65µF 10.9mH   172 µH/Ω
IIA 2.15µF 21.9mH   346 µH/Ω
7
2.4 Electrical Specifications
Cable Entry 5 x Ø 20mm, (3 blanking plugs, 2 cable glands)
Cable connections Cage clamp terminal block, suitable for 2.5mm2 max cable.
Supply voltage Switch selected :
115Vac, voltage range   98Vac - 127Vac 50-60Hz
230Vac, voltage range 196Vac - 254Vac 50-60Hz
Power consumption 10VA at nominal supply voltage
18VA Max.
Fuse 200mA (T) 5 x 20mm 250V
Transmitter input 4-20mA (Earth referenced in MSC900)
Digital inputs Unit accepts two trigger input signals.
(Voltage free contact closure)
Relay Outputs 5 x SPCO Relays, rated  5 Amp at 250 V AC Resistive
Please refer to section 3.7 for safety use.
Current Output 4-20 mA isolated into 1kΩ max.
If externally powered then max. voltage is 30Vdc
DC Power Output 24V DC for transmitter, 25mA max. load
HART HART digital communications to transmitter
See "WARNING"
in section Safety
Precautions on
Page 2
8
3.0 Installation
The control unit must not be mounted in areas where an explosion hazard exists.
  If connecting the MSC900 to a 4-20mA transmitter located in a hazardous area, refer also to